

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-390

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 3D01-2332

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

-vs-

ALBERTO RODRIGUEZ,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1958

ROBERT GODFREY
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0162795

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
SECTION 843.085(1) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE BECAUSE IT IS CONTENT-BASED AND SUFFERS FROM OVERBREADTH AS IT PROSCRIBES SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	5
I. SECTION 843.085(1) IS CONTENT-BASED	8
II. SECTION 843.085(1) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD ...	23
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ayres v. City of Chicago</i> , 125 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	9
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	14
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 358 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1978)	33
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	34
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 963 P.2d 198 (Wash. App. 1998), <i>revd</i> , 992 P.2d 496 (Wash. 2000)	19, 21
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	24, 34
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Zullinger</i> , 676 A.2d 687 (Pa. Super. 1996)	9
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	8, 9
<i>Halifax Hospital Medical Ctr. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 724 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1999)	33

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	8, 12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	14
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	22
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974)	23
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	13
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	22
<i>North Florida Women’s Health & Counseling Svcs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	4, 5
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	26
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics v. United States Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	29

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	14
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	30
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 378 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1979)	27
<i>State v. Brake</i> , 796 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2001)	23
<i>State v. Keaton</i> , 371 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1979)	23, 24, 33
<i>State v. Oxx</i> , 417 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	30
<i>State v. Stalder</i> , 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	20
<i>State v. T.B.D.</i> , 656 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1995)	8, 23
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	10
<i>Sult v. State</i> , 839 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>review granted</i> , 852 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 2003) (SC03-542)	3, 5 ,6, 12, 13, 25, 26
<i>T.M. v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2001)	26
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10

<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	11
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	5, 10, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	4, 5, 11, 26
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	8, 30, 31
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	23, 24, 27
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993)	23, 33

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Section 843.085(1), Florida Statutes (2001)	<i>passim</i>
Section 901.15(1), Florida Statutes (2003)	32
<i>Attack on America</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune, November 12, 2001, available at 2001 WL 27299991	6
<i>Cop, Firefighter Fashions a Craze in New York</i> , The Toronto Star, October 18, 2001, available at 2001 WL 29256818	6
Fernando I. Ruiz, <i>Survey: Developments in Maryland Law, 1992-93:</i> III Constitutional Law, 53 Md. L. Rev. 718 (1994)	20
Franklyn S. Haiman, <i>Speech & Law in a Free Society</i> (1981)	8
Fla. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 91	27

Leslie G. Jacobs, *Clarifying the Content-Based/Content Neutral and Content/Viewpoint Determinations*, 34 McGeorge L. Rev. 595, 622 (2003) . . . 9, 17

Rodney A. Smolla, *Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech* § 9:13 (2004) 29
